1
dc1822af
DEMO MANUAL DC1822A
Description
LTC3861EUHE
High Current, Dual Output
Synchronous Buck Converter
Demonstration circuit  1822A is a dual output synchronous

f t
he
 3
-P
ha
se
 R
ai
l
7
dc1822af
DEMO MANUAL DC1822A
Parts List
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
DC1822A Required Circuit Components
1 4 C1, C7, C8, C9 CAP, 0.22µF, 10%, 25V, X7R, 0603 AVX 06033C224KAT2A
2 2 C1-1, C1-2 CAP, 1500pF, 10%, 50V, GOG, 0603 MURATA,GRM1885C1H152JA01D
3 2 C2-1, C2-2 CAP, 100pF, 5%, 25V, NPO, 0603 AVX 06033A101JAT2A
4 2 C28, C29 CAP, 10µF, 20%, 6.3V, X5R, 0805 AVX 08056D106MAT2A
5 4 C3, C11, C34, C35 CAP, 2.2µF, 10%, 16V, X7R, 0603 MURATA GRM188R61C225KE15D
6 2 C3-1, C3-2 CAP, 3300pF, 10%, 50V X7R, 0603 AVX 06035C332KAT2A
7 1 C6 CAP, 1µF, 20%, 25V, X5R, 0603 AVX 06033D105MAT2A
8 1 CIN2 CAP, 180µF, 20%, 16V, OSCON SANYO 16SVP180MX
9 4 CIN3, CIN4, CIN5, CIN6 CAP, 22µF, 20%, 16V, X5R, 1210 AVX 1210YD226MAT2A
10 6 COUT1-COUT3, COUT6-COUT8 CAP, 330µF, 20%, 2.5V POSCAP 7343 SANYO 2R5TPE330M9
11 4 COUT4, COUT5, COUT9, COUT10 CAP, 100µF, 20%, 6.3V, X5R, 1210 AVX 12106D107MAT2A
12 2 L1,L2 IND, 0.47µH, 20% WURTH 744355147
13 2 R1, R45 RES, 18.2k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW060318K2FKEA
14 4 R11, R18, R39, R43    RES, 10Ω, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW060310R0FKEA
15 2 R17, R24 RES, 53.6k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW060353K6FKEA
16 2 R2, R25 RES, 2.2Ω, 1%, 1/16W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW06032R20FKEA
17 2 R20, R38 RES, 2.87k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW06032K87FKEA
18 1 R2-1 RES, 9.76k, 1%, 1/16W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW06039K76FKEA
19 1 R2-2 RES, 9.31k, 1%, 1/16W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW06039K31FKEA
20 3 R3, R16, R26 RES, 1Ω, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 YAGEO RC0603FR-071RL
21 2 R3-1, R3-2 RES, 280Ω, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603280RFKEA
22 1 R37 RES, 34k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW060334K0FKEA
23 2 R8, R44 RES, 100k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603100KFKEA
24 9 R9, R12, R13, R19, R21-R23,
R32, R73
RES, 0Ω, JUMPER, 0603 VISHAY CRCW06030000Z0EA
25 11 RB-1, RB-2, RT-2, R1-1, R1-2, R4-R6,
R29, R30, R46
RES, 10k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW060310K0FKEA
26 1 RT-1 RES, 15k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 YAGEO RC0603FR-0715KL
27 1 U1 I.C., LTC3861EUHE LINEAR TECH. LTC3861EUHE#PBF
28 2 U2, U3 MOSFET, DrMOS, DC-DC, 3.3V, PWM FAIRCHILD FDMF6820A
Additional Circuit Components
1 1 C17 CAP, 0.22µF, 10%, 25V, X7R, 0603 AVX 06033C224KAT2A
2 1 C18 CAP, 1µF, 20%, 25V, X5R, 0603 AVX 06033D105MAT2A
3 1 C19 CAP, 22µF, 20%, 16V, X5R, 1210 AVX 1210YD226MAT2A
4 2 C2, C4, C5, C10, C12-C16, C20,
C22-C25, C27, C30-C33
CAP, 0603 OPT
5 1 C21 CAP, 22pF, 10%, 25V, NPO, 0603 AVX 06033A220KAT2A
6 1 C26 CAP, 1µF, 20%, 25V, X5R, 0603 AVX 06033D105MAT2A
7 0 CIN1 CAP, SVP, F8 OPT
8 0 CIN7-CIN14, COUT11-COUT17 CAP, 1210 OPT
9 0 COUT15-COUT17, COUT22-COUT24 CAP, 7343 OPT
10 0 D1 DIODE, BAV170, SOT23 OPT
8
dc1822af
DEMO MANUAL DC1822A
parts list
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
11 0 D2, D3 CMDSH-3 OPT
12 1 L3 IND, 33µH, –53DLC TOKO A914BYW-330M=P3
13 0 L4 INDUCTOR, –53LDC OPT
14 0 PB1 DC/DC Converters, D12S1R845A OPT
15 2 Q1, Q2 MOSFET, 30V N-CHANNEL, DPAK VISHAY SUD50N03-12P-E3
16 0 Q3, Q4, Q7, Q8 BSC050NE2LS OPT
17 0 Q5, Q6, Q9, Q10 BSC010NE2LS OPT
18 0 R10, R14, R15, R27, R28, R31,
R33-R35, R41, R42, R47-R55, R62,
R64-R67, R69, R71, R72, R74-R81
RES, 0603 OPT
19 2 R56, R58 RES, 10k, 1%, 1/10W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW060310K0FKEA
20 2 R57, R60 RES, 0.010Ω, 1%, 1W, 2010 IRC LRC-LRF2010LF-01-R010-F
21 1 R59 RES, 0Ω, JUMPER, 1206 VISHAY CRCW12060000Z0EA
22 1 R61 RES, 604k, 1%, 1/16W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603604KFKEA
23 1 R63 RES, 200k, 1%, 1/16W, 0603 VISHAY CRCW0603200KFKEA
24 1 U4 BUCK REGULATOR, LT3470ETS8 LINEAR TECHNOLOGY LT3470ETS8
25 0 U5 BUCK REGULATOR, LT3470ETS8 OPT
26 0 U8, U9 N-CHANNEL MOSFET DRIVER, LTC4449 OPT
Hardware